

No. 2020-1479

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

THOMAS H. BUFFINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ROBERT L. WILKIE,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Defendant-Appellee.

**Appeal from the U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims
Case No. 17-4382; Judge William S. Greenberg (dissenting),
Judge Amanda L. Meredith, Judge Joseph L. Falvey, Jr.**

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,
URGING REVERSAL**

Richard A. Samp
Aditya Dynar
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal

July 13, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST.....	I
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE LOWER COURT’S APPLICATION OF <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE IS INCONSISTENT WITH THE PRO-VETERAN CANON, WHICH PROVIDES THAT INTERPRETIVE DOUBT IS TO BE RESOLVED IN THE VETERAN’S FAVOR.	9
A. <i>Chevron</i> Is Based on a Presumed Congressional Intent to Delegate Interpretive Authority to Federal Agencies	10
B. <i>Chevron</i> Is Inapplicable Whenever, as Here, Other Canons Undermine the Presumption of Congressional Intent.....	13
1. The Pro-Veteran Canon Is Applicable Here and Eliminates Any Presumption that Congress Intended that the VA’s Statutory Interpretations Should Receive Judicial Deference	14
2. The Pro-Veteran Canon Is Akin to the Indian Canon and the Rule of Lenity, Two Rules of Statutory Construction that also Supersede <i>Chevron</i> Deference	17

	Page
C. How to Resolve the Conflict Between the Pro-Veteran Canon and <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is an Open Question in this Court.	19
II. <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE SHOULD BE ABANDONED ALTOGETHER BECAUSE IT RAISES SERIOUS CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS	21
A. Agency Deference Violates Article III by Requiring Judges to Abandon Their Duty of Independent Judgment	21
B. Agency Deference Violates Due Process by Requiring Judges to Bias Their Decisions in Favor of One Party	23
C. The Propriety of <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Being Questioned with Increasing Frequency by Federal Courts.	25
CONCLUSION.	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	18
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020)	26
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020)	8, 26
<i>Boone v. Lightner</i> , 319 U.S. 561 (1943)	14
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994)	2, 10, 14, 16
<i>Buffington v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 293 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burden v. Shinseki</i> , 727 F.3d 1161 (Fed. Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	23
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	11
<i>Cobell v. Norton</i> , 240 F.3d 1081 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Cuozzo Speed Technologies, LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016)	26
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016)	8, 27
<i>Henderson v. Shinseki</i> , 562 U.S. 428 (2011)	14, 15
<i>King v. Mississippi Military Dep’t</i> , 245 So.3d 404 (Miss. 2018)	23
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	7, 15

	Page(s)
<i>Kisor v. Shulkin</i> , 869 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2017), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	27
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	5, 6, 10, 13, 27, 28
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	21
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	23
<i>Procopio v. Wilkie</i> , 913 F.3d 1371 (Fed. Cir. 2019) (<i>en banc</i>)	7, 8, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Sears v. Principi</i> , 349 F.3d 1326 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	19
<i>Tetra Tech EC, Inc. v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 914 N.W.2d 21 (Wis. 2018)	22, 24
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014)	18
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001)	5, 6, 10, 11

Statutes, Regulations, and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., Amend. V (Due Process Clause)	9, 23
38 U.S.C. § 1110	3, 5, 9, 11, 12
38 U.S.C. § 1116	19, 20
38 U.S.C. § 5304(c)	3, 4, 5, 9, 11, 12, 16, 17, 22
38 C.F.R. § 3.654(b)(2)	4, 12, 13, 16, 17

	Page(s)
Miscellaneous:	
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (James Madison)	27
Philip Hamburger, <i>Chevron Bias</i> , 84 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1187 (2016)	23
Chadwick J. Harper, <i>Give Veterans the Benefit of the Doubt: Chevron, Auer, and the Veteran’s Canon</i> , 42 <i>Harv. J. of Law and Pub. Pol.</i> 931 (2019) . . .	16, 17
James D. Ridgway, <i>Toward a Less Adversarial Relationship Between Chevron and Gardner</i> , 9 <i>U. Mass. L. Rev.</i> 388 (2014)	21
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 <i>U. Va. L. Rev.</i> 187 (2006)	6
